

Nos. 19-1066, 19-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

CHARLES E. TILLAGE, et al.
Respondents.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

STEVEN MCARDLE,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION® AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The FAA Preempts the <i>McGill</i> Rule.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In These Cases.....	8
A. The Court should grant certiorari because the Ninth Circuit's decision will harm both companies and consumers.....	8
B. The Court should grant certiorari in view of the Ninth Circuit's defiance of this Court's precedents.	13
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3, 4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), superseded by rule as stated in <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	16
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 6, 16
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	18
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	15
<i>KPMG LLC v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	15
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	16
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	15

<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	15
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	17
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	11
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John H. Beisner et al., <i>Class Action ‘Cops’: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441 (2005)	12
Aaron Blumenthal, Comment, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015)	20
Salvatore U. Bonaccorso, Note, <i>State Court Resistance to Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1145 (2015)	20

Andrew Cann Chandrasekhar & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	10
Myriam Gilles & Gary Friedman, <i>The New Quiet Tam: A Model for the Enforcement of Group Rights in a Hostile Era</i> , 98 Tex. L. Rev. 489 (2020)	19
Arthur R. Miller, <i>What are Courts For? Have we Forsaken the Procedural Gold Standard?</i> , 78 La. L. Rev. 739 (2018)	19-20
<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019), https://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/	8
NDP Analytics, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</i> (May 2019), https://bit.ly/2vP8VOS	10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) (No. 09-893), 2010 WL 6617833	14
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 368 (2016) (No. 16-32), 2016 WL 3640709	15
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	12
